## OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

SUBLETTE, KANSAS

JANUARY 17, 2022

The Governing Body of the City of Sublette, Kansas met in Special Session at City Hall at 6:00 p.m., with Mayor Lawrence Hoerman presiding and the following members of the City Council present; Leon Birney, Tom Stoppel, Jason Vaughan, Cassie Davis and Denton Unruh via telephone. Also present were City Attorney Lynn Koehn and City Clerk Jeannie Trigg.

The purpose of the meeting was to pass a Charter Ordinance exempting the City of Sublette from a portion of K.S.A. 15-209 relating to qualifications of certain appointed personnel and discuss dogs.

Mayor Hoerman ask for Council consent; pursuant Resolution 111511, to allow Councilmember Denton Unruh to join the meeting via telephone. The Council made a favorable consensus to allow Councilmember Unruh to join the meeting.

Attorney Koehn presented the Charter Ordinance to the Council to allow the City to hire appointed Personnel that reside outside of the city limits but shall reside in Haskell County, Kansas. A motion was made by Councilmember Birney, seconded by Councilmember Vaughan to pass Charter Ordinance No. 11 A CHARTER ORDINANCE EXEMPTING THE CITY OF SUBLETTE, KANSAS FROM A PORTION OF K.S.A. 15-209 RELATING TO QUALIFICATIONS OF CERTAIN APPOINTED PERSONNEL. The motion carried 5-0. The Charter Ordinance must be published once each week for two consecutive weeks; there is a 60-day period after publications of charter ordinance and it becomes effective on the 61<sup>st</sup> day after publication.

Mayor Hoerman discussed not allowing dogs in City Hall because of liability issues.

Councilmember Davis made a motion to adjourn at 6:14 p.m., seconded by Councilmember Birney. The motion carried 5-0.

CITY CLERK

JEANNIE S. TRIGG